



TOWN OF SOUTHBURY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

501 Main Street South

Southbury, Connecticut 06488

(203) 262-0622

Fax: (203) 262-1588

Date: March 20, 2025

To: Board of Selectmen

From: Blake Leonard, Public Works Director 

Re: RFP 2025-001: Miscellaneous Drainage Construction

Six bids for miscellaneous drainage construction were received on February 24, 2025. Present at the bid opening were Finance Director Dan Colton, Road Foreman Tom Farrelly, Project Administrator Matt Tarnowski, Office Manager Noreen Thompson, and myself. Bids were solicited for various elements of drainage projects, including pipe replacement, manhole replacement, concrete work, excavation, pavement patching, and restoration, to be used on an on-call, as needed basis. The required bid was for non-prevailing wage rates with materials provided by the contractor. Optional alternate bids were also accepted, including for prevailing wage rates, materials provided by the Town, and rental of a drainage crew to undertake the projects listed in the RFP.

Based on the bids received, it is our recommendation that the award be made to the following vendors:

- Materials provided by the contractor: Reliable Excavating
- Materials provided by the Town: Stone Construction
- Drainage crew rental: HLC Excavation

All three vendors have successfully worked on numerous projects for the Town in the past. As with all bids, in the case of non-response or unavailability of the low bidder for a particular project, the Town reserves the right to proceed with the next low bidder.

Please see the attached sheet detailing each bid received. Highlighted cells indicate no bid, and the low bid for that category (or an estimated cost, if there was no bid for any vendor) was inserted for purposes of comparison. The no bids did not affect the outcome of any category.

If you have any questions please let me know.

			Asphalt Repair Solutions				H.I. Stone & Son				HLC Excavation		Reliable Excavating				Stone Construction								WRR Inc.			
			Materials Provided By Contractor				Materials Provided By Contractor				Materials Provided By Contractor		Materials Provided By Contractor				Materials Provided By Contractor				Materials Provided By Town				Materials Provided By Contractor		Materials Provided By Town	
			Non-Prevailing		Prevailing		Non-Prevailing		Prevailing		Non-Prevailing		Non-Prevailing		Prevailing		Non-Prevailing		Prevailing		Non-Prevailing		Prevailing		Non-Prevailing		Non-Prevailing	
Item	Description	Units	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
1	Furnish, place and joint high-density polyethylene pipe of the size and depth specified, including sawcut and removal of existing asphalt, trench excavation, removal of existing pipe, crushed stone bedding, connections to structures, and backfill to 4" below grade, per linear foot																											
1A	15" HDPE, 0-8 feet deep	500	\$ 80.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 97.00	\$ 48,500.00	\$ 117.00	\$ 58,500.00	\$ 137.00	\$ 68,500.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 67.53	\$ 33,765.00	\$ 75.03	\$ 37,515.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 57.50	\$ 28,750.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 32,500.00
1B	15" HDPE, 8-12 feet deep	100	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 117.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 138.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 162.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 103.50	\$ 10,350.00	\$ 99.37	\$ 9,937.00	\$ 116.04	\$ 11,604.00	\$ 81.50	\$ 8,150.00	\$ 98.57	\$ 9,857.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 8,000.00
1C	15" HDPE, 12-16 feet deep	50	\$ 130.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 147.00	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 177.00	\$ 8,850.00	\$ 206.00	\$ 10,300.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 148.78	\$ 7,439.00	\$ 183.28	\$ 9,164.00	\$ 131.25	\$ 6,562.50	\$ 165.75	\$ 8,287.50	\$ 110.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 4,250.00
1D	18" HDPE, 0-8 feet deep	800	\$ 90.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 107.00	\$ 85,600.00	\$ 128.00	\$ 102,400.00	\$ 148.00	\$ 118,400.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 88,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 73,600.00	\$ 76.28	\$ 61,024.00	\$ 83.78	\$ 67,024.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 57.50	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 98.50	\$ 78,800.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 52,000.00
1E	18" HDPE, 8-12 feet deep	300	\$ 110.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 127.00	\$ 38,100.00	\$ 148.00	\$ 44,400.00	\$ 172.00	\$ 51,600.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$ 109.25	\$ 32,775.00	\$ 108.12	\$ 32,436.00	\$ 124.79	\$ 37,437.00	\$ 81.50	\$ 24,450.00	\$ 98.57	\$ 29,571.00	\$ 113.53	\$ 34,059.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 25,500.00
1F	18" HDPE, 12-16 feet deep	50	\$ 160.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 177.00	\$ 8,850.00	\$ 183.00	\$ 9,150.00	\$ 213.00	\$ 10,650.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 126.50	\$ 6,325.00	\$ 157.78	\$ 7,889.00	\$ 192.03	\$ 9,601.50	\$ 131.25	\$ 6,562.50	\$ 165.75	\$ 8,287.50	\$ 113.53	\$ 5,676.50	\$ 85.00	\$ 4,250.00
1G	24" HDPE, 0-8 feet deep	100	\$ 125.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 142.00	\$ 14,200.00	\$ 143.00	\$ 14,300.00	\$ 164.00	\$ 16,400.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 89.67	\$ 8,967.00	\$ 97.17	\$ 9,717.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 57.50	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 114.53	\$ 11,453.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 6,500.00
1H	24" HDPE, 8-12 feet deep	100	\$ 155.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 172.00	\$ 17,200.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 189.00	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 121.51	\$ 12,151.00	\$ 138.18	\$ 13,818.00	\$ 81.50	\$ 8,150.00	\$ 98.57	\$ 9,857.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 8,500.00
1I	24" HDPE, 12-16 feet deep	100	\$ 205.00	\$ 20,500.00	\$ 222.00	\$ 22,200.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 143.75	\$ 14,375.00	\$ 171.17	\$ 17,117.00	\$ 205.42	\$ 20,542.00	\$ 131.25	\$ 13,125.00	\$ 165.75	\$ 16,575.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 9,000.00
1J	30" HDPE, 0-8 feet deep	25	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 167.00	\$ 4,175.00	\$ 236.00	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 261.00	\$ 6,525.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 2,875.00	\$ 111.28	\$ 2,782.00	\$ 118.78	\$ 2,969.50	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 57.50	\$ 1,437.50	\$ 148.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,750.00
1K	30" HDPE, 8-12 feet deep	25	\$ 205.00	\$ 5,125.00	\$ 222.00	\$ 5,550.00	\$ 257.00	\$ 6,425.00	\$ 288.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 8,125.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,125.00	\$ 143.75	\$ 3,593.75	\$ 143.12	\$ 3,578.00	\$ 159.79	\$ 3,994.75	\$ 81.50	\$ 2,037.50	\$ 98.57	\$ 2,464.25	\$ 160.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 2,375.00
1L	30" HDPE, 12-16 feet deep	25	\$ 235.00	\$ 5,875.00	\$ 252.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 266.00	\$ 6,650.00	\$ 297.00	\$ 7,425.00	\$ 335.00	\$ 8,375.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 172.50	\$ 4,312.50	\$ 192.78	\$ 4,819.50	\$ 227.03	\$ 5,675.75	\$ 131.25	\$ 3,281.25	\$ 165.75	\$ 4,143.75	\$ 170.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,750.00
1M	36" HDPE, 0-8 feet deep	60	\$ 175.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 192.00	\$ 11,520.00	\$ 277.00	\$ 16,620.00	\$ 208.00	\$ 12,480.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 126.15	\$ 7,569.00	\$ 133.65	\$ 8,019.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 57.50	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 117.00	\$ 7,020.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 5,400.00
1N	36" HDPE, 8-12 feet deep	25	\$ 240.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 257.00	\$ 6,425.00	\$ 288.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 319.00	\$ 7,975.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 3,875.00	\$ 178.25	\$ 4,456.25	\$ 157.99	\$ 3,949.75	\$ 174.66	\$ 4,366.50	\$ 81.50	\$ 2,037.50	\$ 98.57	\$ 2,464.25	\$ 127.00	\$ 3,175.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 2,250.00
1O	36" HDPE, 12-16 feet deep	70	\$ 265.00	\$ 18,550.00	\$ 282.00	\$ 19,740.00	\$ 306.00	\$ 21,420.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 12,250.00	\$ 201.25	\$ 14,087.50	\$ 207.65	\$ 14,535.50	\$ 241.90	\$ 16,933.00	\$ 131.25	\$ 9,187.50	\$ 165.75	\$ 11,602.50	\$ 140.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 7,700.00
1P	48" HDPE, 0-8 feet deep	200	\$ 250.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 282.00	\$ 56,400.00	\$ 321.00	\$ 64,200.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 175.43	\$ 35,086.00	\$ 182.93	\$ 36,586.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 57.50	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 21,000.00
1Q	48" HDPE, 8-12 feet deep	100	\$ 320.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 352.00	\$ 35,200.00	\$ 327.00	\$ 32,700.00	\$ 366.00	\$ 36,600.00	\$ 435.00	\$ 43,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 143.75	\$ 14,375.00	\$ 207.27	\$ 20,727.00	\$ 223.94	\$ 22,394.00	\$ 81.50	\$ 8,150.00	\$ 98.57	\$ 9,857.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 11,500.00
1R	48" HDPE, 12-16 feet deep	25	\$ 380.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 422.00	\$ 10,550.00	\$ 494.00	\$ 12,350.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 13,750.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 12,375.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 4,375.00	\$ 201.25	\$ 5,031.25	\$ 256.93	\$ 6,423.25	\$ 291.18	\$ 7,279.50	\$ 131.25	\$ 3,281.25	\$ 165.75	\$ 4,143.75	\$ 285.00	\$ 7,125.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,125.00
2	High-density polyethylene flared culvert end of the size specified, including all excavation and backfill, per each																											
2A	15" HDPE flared culvert end	1																										